

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION Washington, DC 20463

1 2

TO:

The Commission

 FROM: Lisa J. Stevenson

Acting General Counsel

Charles Kitcher

Acting Associate General Counsel for Enforcement

Stephen A. Gura

Deputy Associate General Counsel for Enforcement

BY:

Mark Allen MA

DY:

Assistant General Counsel

Delbert K. Rigsby DKR

Attorney

SUBJECT: MURs 7409 and 7620 (Mason Tenders District Council of Greater New York and

LI PAC) - Pre-Probable Cause Conciliation Agreement

On June 20, 2019, the Commission found reason to believe in MUR 7620 that Mason Tenders District Council of Greater New York and LI PAC and Mike Prohaska in his official capacity as treasurer ("Committee") violated 52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) by reporting \$170,773.73 in increased activity on its amended 2018 12-Day Pre-General Report. The Commission authorized pre-probable cause conciliation with the Committee in MUR 7620 and approved a conciliation agreement addressing both the violation in MUR 7620 as well as a similar violation in MUR 7409 and a combined opening settlement offer Attached is a negotiated conciliation agreement that has been signed by the treasurer of the Committee that would resolve the violations.

See Certification, MURs 7409 and 7620 (June 24, 2019).

MURs 7409 and 7620 (Mason Tenders District Council of Greater New York and LI PAC) Memo to the Commission Page 2

 We believe that this negotiated settlement represents an acceptable resolution of these matters. We therefore recommend that the Commission accept the signed conciliation agreement with the Committee and close the file.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

- 1. Accept the attached conciliation agreement in MURs 7409 and 7620 with Mason Tenders District Council of Greater New York and LI PAC and Mike Prohaska in his official capacity as treasurer;
- 2. Approve the appropriate letter; and
- 3. Close the file.